March 4, 2025

City of Oelwein 20 2nd Ave SW Oelwein, IA 50662

RE: Re-Zoning property located at 1297 S Frederick Ave, Oelwein IA

Honorable Mayor and City Council:

I am writing to request the property owned by Coffin Rentals, LLC located at 1297 S Frederick Ave, Oelwein — legally described as:

A PARCEL IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 91 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST OF THE FIFTH P.M., MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE WEST 150.0 FEET AS MEASURED ALONG THE NORTH LINE AND SOUTH LINE OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 28, THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 36 MINUTES EAST 45.00 FEET, THENCE NORTH 2 DEGREES 28 MINUTES EAST 1094.40 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 2 DEGREES 28 MINUTES EAST 225.60 FEET TO A POINT SOUTH 89 DEGREES 52 1/2 MINUTES EAST 45.00 FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER, THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 52 1/2 MINUTES EAST 786.05 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER TO THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND AND PACIFIC RAILROAD, THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 09 MINUTES EAST 256.50 FEET ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, THENCE NORTH 87 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST 797.07 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AND A PARCEL AS EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 28, THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 36 MINUTES EAST 45.00 FEET, THENCE NORTH 2 DEGREES 28 MINUTES EAST 1094.40 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE SOUTH 87 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST 135.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 2 DEGREES 28 MINUTES WEST 30.00 FEET, THENCE NORTH 87 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST 135.00 FEET, THENCE NORTH 2 DEGREES 28 MINUTES EAST 30.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, FAYETTE COUNTY, IOWA.

Be rezoned from C-2 to R-2.

Your consideration is appreciated.

Chad Coffin Coffin Rentals, LLC

Book: 2022 Page: 2670 Instr. Number: 2022 2670

Recorded: 8/25/2022 at 2:52:59.0 PM

County Recording Fee: \$22.00 lowa E-Filing Fee: \$3.00 Combined Fee: \$25.00 Revenue Tax: \$151.20 KAREN FORD, RECORDER

Fayette County, Iowa

Return Document To: Kerndt Brothers, 600 Boyson Rd. NE, Cedar Rapids, IA 52402

Preparer Information: Charles P. Augustine, 531 Commercial St., Ste. 250, Waterloo, IA 50701, (319) 232-3304

Address Tax Statement: Coffin Rentals, LLC, 1045 Shower 5t. 1000 IA 50648

TSC#223932

WARRANTY DEED

For the consideration of One and No/100——— Dollar(s) and other valuable consideration, Graf-Recker, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Iowa, does hereby Convey Coffin Rentals, LLC, the following described real estate in Fayette County, Iowa:

See attached Exhibit A.

Subject to easements, restrictions, covenants, ordinances, and limited access provisions of record.

- There IS NOT a known private burial site, well, solid waste disposal site, underground storage tank, hazardous waste, or private sewage disposal system on the property as described in lowa Code section 558.69, and therefore the transaction is exempt from the requirement to submit a groundwater hazard statement.
- There IS a private burial site, well, solid waste disposal site, underground storage tank, hazardous waste, or private sewage disposal system on the property as described in lowa Code section 558.69, and a groundwater hazard statement is being submitted herewith.

Grantor does Hereby Covenant with grantees, and successors in interest, that grantor holds the real estate by title in fee simple; that it has good and lawful authority to sell and convey the real estate; that the real estate is free and clear of all liens and encumbrances except as may be above stated; and grantor Covenants to Warrant and Defend the real estate against the lawful claims of all persons except as may be above stated.

Words and phrases herein, including acknowledgment hereof, shall be construed as in the singular or plural number, and as masculine or feminine gender, according to the context.

Dated: 8-22-2022

By: Darla Recker, as Managing Member of Graf-Recker, LLC

STATE OF IOWA, Tayette

COUNTY, ss:

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this 22 day of August, 2022, by Darla Recker, as Managing Member of Graf-Recker, LLC.



EXHIBIT A

A PARCEL IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 91 NORTH, RANGE 9 WEST OF THE FIFTH P.M., MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE WEST 150.0 FEET AS MEASURED ALONG THE NORTH LINE AND SOUTH LINE OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 28, THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 36 MINUTES EAST 45.00 FEET, THENCE NORTH 2 DEGREES 28 MINUTES EAST 1094.40 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 2 DEGREES 28 MINUTES EAST 225.60 FEET TO A POINT SOUTH 89 DEGREES 52 1/2 MINUTES EAST 45.00 FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER, THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 52 1/2 MINUTES EAST 786.05 FEET ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER TO THE WEST RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND AND PACIFIC RAILROAD, THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 09 MINUTES EAST 256.50 FEET ALONG SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, THENCE NORTH 87 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST 797.07 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

AND A PARCEL AS EASEMENT FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 28, THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 36 MINUTES EAST 45.00 FEET, THENCE NORTH 2 DEGREES 28 MINUTES EAST 1094.40 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THENCE SOUTH 87 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 24 SECONDS EAST 135.00 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 2 DEGREES 28 MINUTES WEST 30.00 FEET, THENCE NORTH 87 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST 135.00 FEET, THENCE NORTH 2 DEGREES 28 MINUTES EAST 30.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, FAYETTE COUNTY, IOWA.